
Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 081599

H.G., a minor, through her guardian : CIVIL ACTION
TANISHA GARNER; F.G., a :
minor, through her guardian : ON APPEAL FROM
TANISHA GARNER; E.P., a : THE FINAL ORDER OF
minor, through his guardian : THE SUPERIOR COURT
NOEMI VAZQUEZ; M.P., a minor, : OF NEW JERSEY,
through her guardian NOEMI : APPELLATE DIVISION
VAZQUEZ; W.H., a minor, : APPELLATE DIVISION
through his guardian FAREEAH : DOCKET NO. A-004546-16T4
HARRIS; N.H., a minor, through : Sat Below:
his guardian FAREEAH HARRIS; :
J.H., a minor, through his guardian : HON. JOSE L. FUENTES, P.J.A.D.
SHONDA ALLEN; O.J., a minor, : HON. ELLEN L. KOBLITZ, J.A.D.
through his guardian IRIS SMITH; : HON. THOMAS V. MANAHAN, J.A.D.
M.R., a minor, through his guardian : TRIAL COURT DOCKET NO.
IRIS SMITH; Z.S., a minor, : MER-L-2170-16
through her guardian WENDY : Sat Below:
SOTO; D.S., a minor, through his : HON. MARY C. JACOBSON, A.J.S.C.
guardian WENDY SOTO, :
Plaintiffs/Petitioners, :
(For Continuation of Caption See :
Next Page) :

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONCERNED PARENTS OF NEWARK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS

VENABLE LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Rockefeller Center
1270 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 370-5500
amegaris@venable.com

On the Brief:
ALEXANDRA MEGARIS
Attorney ID# 023742008

vs. :
KIMBERLY HARRINGTON, in :
her official capacity as Acting :
Commissioner of the New Jersey :
Department of Education; NEW :
JERSEY STATE BOARD OF :
EDUCATION; nominal defendant :
NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL :
DISTRICT and nominal defendant :
CHRISTOPHER CERF, in his :
official capacity as Superintendent :
of the Newark Public School :
District, :

Defendants/Respondents, :

and :

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION :
ASSOCIATION, a New Jersey :
nonprofit corporation, on behalf of :
itself and its members, :

Intervenor/Respondent, :

and :

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF :
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO, AFT NEW :
JERSEY and THE NEWARK :
TEACHERS UNION, :

Intervenors/Respondents. :

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Preliminary Statement..... 2

Procedural History and Statement of Facts..... 3

Argument..... 4

 I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify the Standards
 for Standing in Education Cases. 5

 A. The trial court set an impossibly-high bar for standing
 and the Appellate Division did not address the issue. 5

 B. There is ample evidence of harm necessary to provide
 standing based on the experiences of the Concerned Parents. 6

 II. The harm students face demonstrates the ripeness of this
 case. 12

Conclusion..... 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp. of New York,
58 N.J. 98 (1971).....5

Hogan v. Donovan,
2012 WL 1328279, AT *10 (Law Div. Apr.17, 2012).....12

Jen. Elec., Inc. v. City of Essex,
197 N.J. 627, 645 (2009)5

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School
Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701, 702 (2007).....6

Statutes

N.J. Rev. Stat §§ 18A:28-10, 18A:28-12.....4
